Department of Health and Human Services

OFFICE OF
INSPECTOR GENERAL

NATIONAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES,
INC., DID NOT ALWAYS REFER
MEDICARE COST REPORTS AND

RECONCILE OUTLIER PAYMENTS
IN JURISDICTION 8

Inquiries about this report may be addressed to the Office of Public Affairs at
Public.Affairs@oig.hhs.gov.

Gloria L. Jarmon

o SERVICE
& B/ Deputy Inspector General
§°a ‘/ for Audit Services
=
%% C March 2015
%h A-05-14-00046
d1a



mailto:Public.Affairs@oig.hhs.gov

Office of Inspector General
http:/ /oig.hhs.gov

The mission of the Office of Inspector General (OIG), as mandated by Public Law 95-452, as amended, is
to protect the integrity of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) programs, as well as the
health and welfare of beneficiaries served by those programs. This statutory mission is carried out
through a nationwide network of audits, investigations, and inspections conducted by the following
operating components:

Office of Audit Services

The Office of Audit Services (OAS) provides auditing services for HHS, either by conducting audits with
its own audit resources or by overseeing audit work done by others. Audits examine the performance of
HHS programs and/or its grantees and contractors in carrying out their respective responsibilities and are
intended to provide independent assessments of HHS programs and operations. These assessments help
reduce waste, abuse, and mismanagement and promote economy and efficiency throughout HHS.

Office of Evaluation and Inspections

The Office of Evaluation and Inspections (OEI) conducts national evaluations to provide HHS, Congress,
and the public with timely, useful, and reliable information on significant issues. These evaluations focus
on preventing fraud, waste, or abuse and promoting economy, efficiency, and effectiveness of
departmental programs. To promote impact, OEI reports also present practical recommendations for
improving program operations.

Office of Investigations

The Office of Investigations (OI) conducts criminal, civil, and administrative investigations of fraud and
misconduct related to HHS programs, operations, and beneficiaries. With investigators working in all 50
States and the District of Columbia, Ol utilizes its resources by actively coordinating with the Department
of Justice and other Federal, State, and local law enforcement authorities. The investigative efforts of Ol
often lead to criminal convictions, administrative sanctions, and/or civil monetary penalties.

Office of Counsel to the Inspector General

The Office of Counsel to the Inspector General (OCIG) provides general legal services to OIG, rendering
advice and opinions on HHS programs and operations and providing all legal support for OIG’s internal
operations. OCIG represents OIG in all civil and administrative fraud and abuse cases involving HHS
programs, including False Claims Act, program exclusion, and civil monetary penalty cases. In
connection with these cases, OCIG also negotiates and monitors corporate integrity agreements. OCIG
renders advisory opinions, issues compliance program guidance, publishes fraud alerts, and provides
other guidance to the health care industry concerning the anti-kickback statute and other OIG enforcement
authorities.




Notices

THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC
at http://oig.hhs.gov

Section 8M of the Inspector General Act, 5 U.S.C. App., requires
that OIG post its publicly available reports on the OIG Web site.

OFFICE OF AUDIT SERVICES FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

The designation of financial or management practices as
guestionable, a recommendation for the disallowance of costs
incurred or claimed, and any other conclusions and
recommendations in this report represent the findings and
opinions of OAS. Authorized officials of the HHS operating
divisions will make final determination on these matters.



http://oig.hhs.gov/

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

National Government Services, Inc., did not always refer cost reports whose outlier
payments qualified for reconciliation to the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services.
The financial impact of these unreferred cost reports was $2.1 million that should be
recouped from health care providers and returned to Medicare. In addition, National
Government Services did not always reconcile the outlier payments associated with cost
reports whose outlier payments qualified for reconciliation.

WHY WE DID THIS REVIEW

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) implemented inpatient outlier regulations
in 2003 that authorized Medicare contractors to reconcile outlier payments before the settlement
of certain hospital cost reports to ensure that these payments reflected the actual costs that each
hospital had incurred. CMS policy stated that if a hospital’s cost report met specified criteria for
reconciliation, the Medicare contractor should refer it to CMS for reconciliation of outlier
payments. Effective April 2011, CMS gave Medicare contractors the responsibility to perform
reconciliations upon receipt of authorization from the CMS Central Office.

This review is one of a series of reviews to determine whether Medicare contractors had

(1) referred the cost reports that qualified for reconciliation and (2) reconciled outlier payments
in accordance with the April 2011 shift in responsibility. One such contractor, National
Government Services, Inc. (NGS), had been since 2009 the Medicare contractor for Jurisdiction
8, which comprises Indiana and Michigan. In August 2012, NGS’s responsibilities transitioned
to Wisconsin Physicians Service Insurance Corporation (WPS); accordingly, we are addressing
our recommendations to WPS.

The objectives of this review were to determine whether NGS (1) referred cost reports to CMS
for reconciliation in accordance with Federal guidelines and (2) reconciled the outlier payments
associated with the referred cost reports by December 31, 2011.

BACKGROUND

CMS administers Medicare and uses a prospective payment system to pay Medicare-
participating hospitals (hospitals) for providing inpatient hospital services to Medicare
beneficiaries. CMS uses Medicare contractors to, among other things, process and pay Medicare
claims submitted for medical services.

Medicare supplements basic prospective payments for inpatient hospital services by making
outlier payments, which are designed to protect hospitals from excessive losses due to unusually
high-cost cases. Medicare contractors calculate outlier payments on the basis of claim
submissions made by hospitals and by using hospital-specific cost-to-charge ratios. Medicare
contractors review cost reports that hospitals have submitted, make any necessary adjustments,
and determine whether payment is owed to Medicare or to the hospital. In general, a settled cost

NGS Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation in Jurisdiction 8 (A-05-14-00046)



report may be reopened by the Medicare contractor no more than 3 years after the date of the
final settlement of that cost report. We refer to this as the 3-year reopening limit.

We compared records from CMS’s database to information received from Medicare contractors
for cost reports that included medical services provided between October 1, 2003, and
December 31, 2008, to determine whether NGS had referred cost reports to CMS for
reconciliation in accordance with Federal guidelines. We also determined whether cost reports
that qualified for referral to CMS had been reconciled by December 31, 2011.

WHAT WE FOUND

Of 18 cost reports with outlier payments that qualified for reconciliation, NGS referred 11 cost
reports to CMS in accordance with Federal guidelines. However, NGS did not refer seven cost
reports that should have been referred to CMS for reconciliation. Of these seven, one cost report
had not been settled and should have been referred to CMS for reconciliation. As of

December 31, 2011, the difference between the outlier payments associated with this cost report
and the recalculated outlier payments was $2,102,430. We refer to this difference as “financial
impact.” The six remaining cost reports had been settled, had exceeded the 3-year reopening
limit, and should have been referred to CMS for reconciliation. We calculated that the financial
impact of the outlier payments associated with those six cost reports totaled at least $6,096,595.

Of the 11 cost reports that were referred to CMS with outlier payments that qualified for
reconciliation, NGS had reconciled the outlier payments associated with five cost reports by
December 31, 2011. However, NGS had not reconciled the outlier payments associated with the
remaining six cost reports. As of December 31, 2011, the financial impact of the outlier
payments associated with these six cost reports that were referred but not reconciled was
$10,855,073.

Because we could not verify the original outlier payment calculation, we were unable to
recalculate 20 of the 409 claims associated with the cost reports that we were recalculating and
are setting aside $236,099 in outlier payments associated with those claims for resolution by
WPS and CMS.

WHAT WE RECOMMEND
We recommend that WPS:

e review the cost report that had not been settled and should have been referred to CMS for
reconciliation but was not, take appropriate actions to refer this cost report, request CMS
approval to recoup $2,102,430 in funds and associated interest from the health care
provider, and refund that amount to the Federal Government;

e review the 6 cost reports that had been settled, had exceeded the 3-year reopening limit,

and should have been referred to CMS for reconciliation but were not; determine whether
these cost reports may be reopened; and work with CMS to resolve at least $6,096,595 in

NGS Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation in Jurisdiction 8 (A-05-14-00046) ii



funds and associated interest from health care providers that may be due to the Federal
Government;

e review the 6 cost reports that were referred to CMS and had outlier payments that
qualified for reconciliation and work with CMS to reconcile the $10,855,073 in
associated outlier payments due to the Federal Government, finalize these cost reports,
and ensure that the providers return the funds to Medicare;

e work with CMS to resolve the $236,099 in outlier payments associated with the 20
claims that we could not recalculate;

e ensure that control procedures are in place so that all cost reports whose outlier payments
qualify for reconciliation are correctly identified; referred; and, if necessary, reopened
before the 3-year reopening limit;

e ensure that policies and procedures are in place so that it reconciles all outlier payments
associated with all referred cost reports that qualify for reconciliation in accordance with
Federal guidelines; and

e review all cost reports submitted since the end of our audit period and ensure that those
whose outlier payments qualified for reconciliation are referred and reconciled in
accordance with Federal guidelines.

AUDITEE COMMENTS AND OUR RESPONSE

In written comments on our draft report, WPS concurred with all but one of our
recommendations and described corrective actions that it had taken or planned to take. Our draft
report had a recommendation regarding the 26 claims that we could not recalculate. However,
WPS stated that there were only 20 claims. The remaining 6 claims did not need to be
recalculated because they were not the final adjusted claims.

After reviewing WPS’s comments and the supporting documentation for the 26 claims that we

could not recalculate, we agree that 6 of these claims were not the final adjusted claims. We
corrected our finding and recommendation.

NGS Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation in Jurisdiction 8 (A-05-14-00046) iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUGCTION ..ottt bbbk b ettt e bbb st e bt e b e e st aneeneas 1
Why We Did ThiS REVIEW ......cueeiiiieiiccie et sre et naenne s 1
ODJECLIVES ...ttt sttt s b et e e s e s ae e teese e e re e aeeneesreenneaneenreere e 1
2 7103 (o | (011 o USSR 2

Medicare and OULIIEr PayMEeNTS.........cccooiiiiieieieie e 2
Hospital Outlier Payments, Medicare Cost Report Submission,
aNd SEttIEMENT PrOCESS .....ooiiiiieiiieieee et 2
CMS Changes in the Hospital Outlier Payment
Reconciliation Methodology ..........ccocuiiiiiiiiiie e 4
CMS Lump Sum Utility Used in Outlier Recalculation............c.cccccecvvviiveiniiennnn, 5
CoSt REPOITS 0N HOIG.......ooiiiiic e 5
How We Conducted ThiS REVIEW.........cciiiiiiieieiie et 5

FINDINGS ...ttt ettt b e te e st e s et e e e s te st e e beene e s e e st et e besteateaneereeneeneens 6
Federal REQUITEMENTS ........ciiiiiieiee et bbb 7
Cost Reports NOt RETEITEA..........ooviiiiiiiieeeee e 7

Cost Report Within the 3-Year Reopening Limit...........cccooveiiiiiiiieveiicsecce e, 7
Cost Reports Outside the 3-Year Reopening LIMit.......cccccoovvirineninininisieeen, 8
Cost Reports Referred but Outlier Payments Not Reconciled...........ccccoovniieniiiicienen, 8
Claims That Could Not Be Recalculated .............ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiece e, 8
Financial IMPact 10 MEICAIE .........ooviiiiiiieieeieee e 9

RECOMMENDATIONS ..ottt st te et e na e s s et e st e testestaanaeneeneeneens 9

AUDITEE COMMENT S . ... e, 10

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE........ciiiiiiiiiiiiieecieeeeeeen 10

APPENDIXES
A: Related Office of Inspector General Reports.............oovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieene, 11
B: Audit Scope and Methodology..........ccocuiiiiiiiiiiii e 12

NGS Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation in Jurisdiction 8 (A-05-14-00046) iv



C: Summary of Amounts Due to Medicare or Providers by
COSt REPOIT CALEYOIY .....uvvieiiiiie it siee ettt ettt st br e st e e e snbeeennnes

D: AUAITEE COMMEBNES ...ttt e e e

NGS Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation in Jurisdiction 8 (A-05-14-00046)



INTRODUCTION
WHY WE DID THIS REVIEW

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) implemented inpatient outlier regulations
in 2003 that authorized Medicare contractors to reconcile outlier payments before the settlement
of certain hospital cost reports to ensure that these payments reflected the actual costs that each
hospital had incurred. CMS policy stated that if a hospital’s cost report met specified criteria for
reconciliation, the Medicare contractor should refer it to CMS for reconciliation of outlier
payments.! Effective April 2011, CMS gave Medicare contractors the responsibility to perform
reconciliations upon receipt of authorization from the CMS Central Office.

In a previous Office of Inspector General (OIG) audit, we reported to CMS that 292 cost reports
referred by 9 Medicare contractors for reconciliation had not been settled.? In that audit, we
reviewed outlier cost report data submitted to CMS by 9 selected Medicare contractors that
served a total of 15 jurisdictions during our audit period (October 1, 2003, through December 31,
2008). To follow up on that audit, we performed a series of reviews to determine whether the
Medicare contractors had (1) referred the cost reports that qualified for reconciliation (a
responsibility that already rested with the contractors) and (2) reconciled outlier payments in
accordance with the April 2011 shift in responsibility.®> One such contractor, National
Government Services, Inc. (NGS), had been since 2009 the Medicare contractor for Jurisdiction
8, which comprises Indiana and Michigan. In August 2012, NGS’s responsibilities transitioned
to Wisconsin Physicians Service Insurance Corporation (WPS); accordingly, we are addressing
our recommendations to WPS.

OBJECTIVES
Our objectives were to determine whether NGS (1) referred cost reports to CMS for

reconciliation in accordance with Federal guidelines and (2) reconciled the outlier payments
associated with the referred cost reports by December 31, 2011.*

! Although CMS did not instruct Medicare contractors to refer hospitals in need of reconciliation until 2005, the
instructions applied to cost reporting periods beginning on or after October 1, 2003. Moreover, CMS’s instructions
during this period changed the responsibility for performing reconciliations. CMS Transmittal A-03-058 (Change
Request 2785; July 3, 2003) instructed Medicare contractors to perform reconciliations. Later, Transmittal 707
(Change Request 3966; October 12, 2005) specified that CMS would perform reconciliations.

2 The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services Did Not Reconcile Medicare Outlier Payments in Accordance With
Federal Regulations and Guidance (A-07-10-02764), issued June 28, 2012.

3 Appendix A contains a list of related Office of Inspector General reports.
4 Although the CMS-established deadline for reconciling the cost reports was October 1, 2011, for this review we

provided a 3-month grace period by establishing December 31, 2011, as our cutoff date.

NGS Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation in Jurisdiction 8 (A-05-14-00046) 1



BACKGROUND
Medicare and Outlier Payments

Under Title XV1II of the Social Security Act (the Act), Medicare provides health insurance for
people aged 65 and over, people with disabilities, and people with permanent kidney disease.
CMS administers the program and uses a prospective payment system (PPS) to pay Medicare-
participating hospitals (hospitals) for providing inpatient hospital services to Medicare
beneficiaries. CMS uses Medicare contractors to, among other things, process and pay Medicare
claims submitted for medical services.

Medicare supplements basic prospective payments for inpatient hospital services by making
outlier payments, which are designed to protect hospitals from excessive losses due to unusually
high-cost cases (the Act, 8 1886(d)(5)(A)). Medicare contractors calculate outlier payments on
the basis of claim submissions made by hospitals and by using hospital-specific cost-to-charge
ratios (CCRs).

Under CMS requirements that became effective in 2003, Medicare contractors were to refer
hospitals’ cost reports to CMS (cost report referral) for reconciliation of outlier payments
(reconciliation) to correctly re-price submitted claims and settle cost reports. In December 2010,
CMS stated that it had not performed reconciliations because of system limitations and directed
the Medicare contractors to perform backlogged reconciliations (effective April 1, 2011), as well
as all future reconciliations.

For this review, we focused on one of the 2003 requirements: to reconcile outlier payments
before the final settlement of hospital cost reports to ensure that these payments are an accurate
assessment of the actual costs incurred by each hospital.

Hospital Outlier Payments, Medicare Cost Report Submission, and Settlement Process

To qualify for outlier payments, a claim must have costs that exceed a CMS-established cost
threshold. Costs are calculated by multiplying covered charges by a hospital-specific CCR.
Because a hospital’s actual CCR for any given cost-reporting period cannot be known until final
settlement of the cost report for that year, the Medicare contractors calculate and make outlier
payments using the most current information available when processing a claim. For discharges
occurring on or after October 1, 2003, the CCR applied at the time a claim is processed is based
on either the most recent settled cost report or the most recent tentative settled cost report,
whichever is from the latest cost reporting period (42 CFR 8 412.84(i)(2)). More than one CCR
can be used in a cost reporting period.

A hospital must submit its cost reports, which can include outlier payments, to Medicare

contractors within 5 months after the hospital’s fiscal year (FY) ends. CMS instructs a Medicare
contractor to determine acceptability within 30 days of receipt of a cost report (Provider

NGS Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation in Jurisdiction 8 (A-05-14-00046) 2



Reimbursement Manual, part 2, § 140). After accepting a cost report,® the Medicare contractor
completes its preliminary review and may issue a tentative settlement to the hospital. In general,
Medicare contractors perform tentative settlements to make partial payments to hospitals owed
Medicare funds (although in some cases a tentative settlement may result in a payment from a
hospital to Medicare). This practice helps ensure that hospitals are not penalized because of
possible delays in the final settlement process.

After accepting a cost report—and regardless of whether it has brought that report to final
settlement—the Medicare contractor forwards it to CMS, which maintains submitted cost reports
in a database. We used this database in our analysis for this review.

The Medicare contractor reviews the cost report and may audit it before final settlement. If a
cost report is audited, the Medicare contractor incorporates any necessary adjustments to identify
reimbursable amounts and finalize Medicare reimbursements due from or to the hospital.® At the
end of this process, the Medicare contractor issues the final settlement document, the Notice of
Program Reimbursement (NPR), to the hospital. The NPR shows whether payment is owed to
Medicare or to the hospital. The final settlement thus incorporates any audit adjustments the
Medicare contractor may have made.

In general, a settled cost report may be reopened by the Medicare contractor no more than
3 years’ after the date of the final settlement of that cost report (42 CFR § 405.1885(b)). We
refer to this as the 3-year reopening limit.

Outlier payments may under certain circumstances be reconciled so that submitted claims can be
correctly re-priced before final settlement of a cost report. For this review, we considered the
outlier payments associated with a cost report to have been reconciled and the reconciliation
process to have been complete if all claims had been correctly re-priced and the cost report itself
had been brought to final settlement.

5> Medicare contractors do not accept every cost report on its initial submission. Medicare contractors can return cost
reports to hospitals for correction, additional information, or other reasons.

& Among other reasons, cost reports may be adjusted to reflect actual expenses incurred or to make allowances for
recovery of expenses through sales or fees.

7 Cost reports may be reopened by Medicare contractors beyond 3 years for fraud or similar fault (42 CFR
8§ 405.1885(b)(3); Provider Reimbursement Manual, part 1, § 2931.1 (F)).

NGS Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation in Jurisdiction 8 (A-05-14-00046) 3



CMS Changes in the Hospital Outlier Payment Reconciliation Methodology
Outlier Payment Reconciliation

CMS developed new outlier regulations® and guidance in 2003 after reporting that, from Federal
FYs 1998 through 2002, it paid approximately $9 billion more in Medicare inpatient PPS (IPPS)
outlier payments than it had projected.® ° The 2003 regulations intended to ensure that outlier
payments were limited to extraordinarily high-cost cases and that final outlier payments reflected
an accurate assessment of the actual costs the hospital had incurred. Medicare contractors were
to refer hospitals’ cost reports to CMS for reconciliation so CMS could correctly re-price
submitted claims and allow Medicare contractors to settle cost reports.!

Reconciliation Process

After the end of the cost reporting period, the hospital compiles the cost report from which the
actual CCR for that cost reporting period can be computed. The actual CCR may differ from the
CCR from the most recently settled or most recent tentative settled cost report that was used to
calculate individual outlier claim payments during the cost reporting period. If a hospital’s total
outlier payments during the cost reporting period exceed $500,000 and the actual CCR is found
to be plus or minus 10 percentage points of the CCR used during that period to calculate outlier
payments, CMS policy requires the Medicare contractor to refer the hospital’s cost report to
CMS for reconciliation (Medicare Claims Processing Manual (Claims Processing Manual),
chapter 3, 8 20.1.2.5). For this report, we refer to the process of determining whether a cost
report qualifies for referral as the “reconciliation test.”

If the criteria for reconciliation are not met, the Medicare contractor finalizes the cost report and
issues an NPR to the hospital. If these criteria are met, the Medicare contractor refers the cost
report to CMS at both the central and regional levels.

CMS Transmittal 7072 provided instructions on the reconciliation process and stated that CMS
was to perform the reconciliations. This assignment of responsibility remained in effect until

8 CMS, Medicare Program; Change in Methodology for Determining Payment for Extraordinarily High-Cost Cases
(Cost Outliers) Under the Acute Care Hospital Inpatient and Long-Term Care Hospital [LTCH] Prospective
Payment Systems, 68 Fed. Reg. 34494 (Jun. 9, 2003).

9 CMS Transmittal A-03-058 (Change Request 2785; July 3, 2003).

10 CMS had projected that it would pay approximately $17.6 billion for Medicare IPPS outlier payments but actually
made approximately $26.6 billion in payments.

11 Although CMS did not instruct Medicare contractors to refer hospital cost reports in need of reconciliation until
2005, the 2003 regulations were applicable to cost reporting periods beginning on or after October 1, 2003.

12 CMS, “IPPS Outlier Reconciliation,” Claims Processing Manual, Pub. No. 100-04, Transmittal 707 (Change
Request 3966; October 12, 2005).

NGS Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation in Jurisdiction 8 (A-05-14-00046) 4



April 1, 2011. In CMS Transmittal 2111, CMS directs the Medicare contractors to assume the
responsibility to perform the reconciliations effective April 1, 2011. CMS Transmittal 2111 also
says that contractors should perform reconciliations only if they receive prior approval from
CMS. In that document, CMS also states that it had not performed reconciliations because of
system limitations.

To process the backlog of cost reports requiring reconciliation, CMS instructed Medicare
contractors to submit to CMS, between April 1 and April 25, 2011, a list of hospitals whose cost
reports had been flagged for reconciliation* before April 1, 2011. Further, CMS was to grant
approval for Medicare contractors to perform reconciliations for those hospitals with open cost
reports. Contractors were then to reconcile, by October 1, 2011, outlier claims that had been
flagged before April 1, 2011.

CMS Lump Sum Utility Used in Outlier Recalculation

Specialized software exists to help Medicare contractors perform reconciliations and process cost
reports. Medicare contractors use the Fiscal Intermediary Standard System (FISS) Lump Sum
Utility to perform the reconciliations. The FISS Lump Sum Utility calculates the difference
between the original and revised PPS payment amounts and generates a report to CMS. Delays
in software updates to the FISS Lump Sum Utility can prevent Medicare contractors from
recalculating the outlier payments.

Cost Reports on Hold

In August 2008, CMS instructed Medicare contractors to hold for settlement, rather than settle,
any cost reports affected by revised Supplemental Security Income (SSI) ratios. In addition,
CMS instructed Medicare contractors to stop issuing final settlements on cost reports using the
FYs 2006 and 2007 SSI ratios in the calculation of disproportionate share hospital (DSH)
payments. CMS subsequently expanded the “DSH/SSI hold” to include cost reports using the
FYs 2008 and 2009 SSI ratios. The DSH/SSI hold remained in effect until CMS published the
updated SSI ratios in June 2012.

HOW WE CONDUCTED THIS REVIEW

We compared records from CMS’s database to information received from Medicare contractors
for cost reports that included medical services provided between October 1, 2003, and

December 31, 2008, to determine whether NGS had referred cost reports to CMS for
reconciliation in accordance with Federal guidelines. We also determined whether cost reports
that qualified for referral to CMS had been reconciled by December 31, 2011. If the cost reports
had not been reconciled by December 31, 2011, we determined the status of the cost reports as of

13 CMS, Outlier Reconciliation and Other Outlier Manual Updates for IPPS, OPPS [Outpatient PPS], IRF
[Inpatient Rehabilitation Facility] PPS, IPF [Inpatient Psychiatric Facility] PPS and LTCH PPS, Claims Processing
Manual, Transmittal 2111 (Change Request 7192; December 3, 2010).

14 CMS uses the term “flagged” to refer to outlier payments whose reconciliations were backlogged between 2005
and April 1, 2011.

NGS Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation in Jurisdiction 8 (A-05-14-00046) 5



that date and, where necessary, used CMS’s database to calculate the amounts due to Medicare
or to providers.

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government
auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions
based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis
for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives.

Appendix B contains details of our audit scope and methodology-
FINDINGS

Of 18 cost reports with outlier payments that qualified for reconciliation, NGS referred 11 cost
reports to CMS in accordance with Federal guidelines. However, NGS did not refer seven cost
reports that should have been referred to CMS for reconciliation. Of these seven, one cost report
had not been settled and should have been referred to CMS for reconciliation. As of

December 31, 2011, the difference between the outlier payments associated with this cost report
and the recalculated outlier payments was $2,102,430. We refer to this difference as “financial
impact.”*® The six remaining cost reports had been settled, had exceeded the 3-year reopening
limit, and should have been referred to CMS for reconciliation. We calculated that the financial
impact of the outlier payments associated with those six cost reports totaled at least $6,096,595.

Of the 11 cost reports that were referred to CMS with outlier payments that qualified for
reconciliation, NGS had reconciled the outlier payments associated with five cost reports by
December 31, 2011. However, NGS had not reconciled the outlier payments associated with the
remaining six cost reports. As of December 31, 2011, the financial impact of the outlier
payments associated with these six cost reports that were referred but not reconciled was
$10,855,073.

Because we could not verify the original outlier payment calculation, we were unable to
recalculate 20 of the 409 claims associated with the cost reports that we were recalculating and
are setting aside $236,099'° in outlier payments associated with those claims for resolution by
WPS and CMS.

See Appendix C for a summary of the status of the 18 cost reports with respect to referral and
reconciliation, as well as the associated dollar amounts due to Medicare or to providers.

15 The financial impacts that we convey in this report take the time value of money into account and thus also
include any accrued interest; see also Appendix B.

16 This amount is separate from the financial impact amounts mentioned in the two immediately preceding
paragraphs.

NGS Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation in Jurisdiction 8 (A-05-14-00046) 6



FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS

Federal regulations state that for discharges occurring on or after October 1, 2003, the CCR
applied at the time a claim is processed (and outlier payments are made) is based on either the
most recent settled cost report or the most recent tentative settled cost report, whichever is from
the latest cost reporting period (42 CFR § 412.84(i)(2)).

If a hospital’s total outlier payments during the cost reporting period exceed $500,000 and the
actual CCR is found to be plus or minus 10 percentage points of the CCR used during that period
to calculate outlier payments, CMS policy requires the Medicare contractor to refer the hospital’s
cost report to CMS for reconciliation (Claims Processing Manual, chapter 3, § 20.1.2.5).

CMS Transmittal 707 provided instructions on the reconciliation process and stated that CMS
was to perform the reconciliations. This assignment of responsibility remained in effect until
April 1, 2011. In CMS Transmittal 2111, CMS directs the Medicare contractors to assume the
responsibility to perform the reconciliations effective April 1, 2011, although the CMS Central
Office would determine whether reconciliations would be performed. In this document, CMS
also states that it had not performed reconciliations because of system limitations.

Our calculations of the financial impact of the findings developed in this audit took into account
the time value of money. Federal regulations for discharges occurring on or after August 8,
2003, state that outlier payments may be adjusted at the time of reconciliation to account for the
time value of any underpayments or overpayments (42 CFR 8§ 412.84(m)). The provisions of the
Claims Processing Manual that were in effect during our audit period provided guidance on how
to apply the time value of money to the reconciled outlier dollar amount. Specifically, these
provisions state that the time value of money stops accruing on the day that the CMS Central
Office receives notification of a cost report referral from a Medicare contractor (Claims
Processing Manual, chapter 3, § 20.1.2.6).

COST REPORTS NOT REFERRED

Of 18 cost reports with outlier payments that qualified for reconciliation, NGS referred 11 cost
reports to CMS in accordance with Federal guidelines. However, NGS did not refer seven cost
reports that should have been referred to CMS for reconciliation.

Cost Report Within the 3-Year Reopening Limit

Of the seven cost reports that NGS did not refer to CMS for reconciliation, one had not been
settled and should have been referred to CMS for reconciliation. Because NGS had not
established adequate control procedures to ensure that all cost reports whose outlier payments
qualified for reconciliation were correctly identified and referred to CMS, it did not perform the
reconciliation test to identify and refer this cost report. As of December 31, 2011, the financial
impact of the outlier payments associated with this unreferred cost report was $2,102,430 that
was due to Medicare.

NGS Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation in Jurisdiction 8 (A-05-14-00046) 7



Cost Reports Outside the 3-Year Reopening Limit

Of the seven cost reports that NGS did not refer to CMS for reconciliation, the remaining six cost
reports had been settled, had exceeded the 3-year reopening limit, and should have been referred
to CMS for reconciliation. NGS had not established adequate control procedures to ensure that
all cost reports whose outlier payments qualified for reconciliation were correctly identified;
were referred to CMS; and, if necessary, were reopened before the 3-year reopening limit. As a
result, NGS did not perform the reconciliation test to identify and refer six cost reports that
qualified for reconciliation. We calculated that as of December 31, 2011, the financial impact of
the outlier payments associated with these six cost reports totaled at least $6,096,595 that may be
due to Medicare.

COST REPORTS REFERRED BUT OUTLIER PAYMENTS NOT RECONCILED

Of the 11 cost reports that were referred to CMS with outlier payments that qualified for
reconciliation, NGS had reconciled the outlier payments associated with five cost reports by
December 31, 2011. However, NGS had not reconciled the outlier payments associated with the
remaining six cost reports. The statuses of the cost reports with unreconciled outlier payments
were as follows:

e two cost reports were on hold because CMS had not calculated revised SSI ratios!’ (CMS
bore principal responsibility for the delays'®); and

e four cost reports received CMS approval and were undergoing the reconciliation process.
For these cost reports, NGS’s policies and procedures did not ensure that it reconciled all
outlier payments associated with all referred cost reports that qualified for reconciliation
in accordance with Federal guidelines.

For the six referred cost reports whose outlier payments NGS did not reconcile by December 31,
2011, the financial impact of the outlier payments was $10,855,073 that was due to Medicare.

CLAIMS THAT COULD NOT BE RECALCULATED

To determine the financial impact of the six unreferred cost reports that had exceeded the 3-year
reopening limit, we attempted to recalculate 409 claims related to these cost reports. However,
we were unable to recalculate 20 claims with $236,099 in associated outlier payments because
we could not verify the original outlier payment calculation. We are therefore setting aside the
$236,099 for resolution by WPS and CMS. We are separately providing detailed data on the
claims that we could not recalculate to WPS.

7 These two cost reports were on hold because of the SSl-related issue discussed in “Background.”

18 We will report to CMS on issues related to cost report referral and outlier payment reconciliation in a future
review.

NGS Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation in Jurisdiction 8 (A-05-14-00046) 8



FINANCIAL IMPACT TO MEDICARE

As of December 31, 2011, the financial impact of the outlier payments associated with one
unreferred cost report that was within the 3-year reopening limit was $2,102,430 that was due to
Medicare. This cost report should have been referred to CMS for reconciliation but was not and
was also not reconciled even though its outlier payments qualified for reconciliation.

Also as of December 31, 2011, the financial impact of the outlier payments associated with the
six cost reports that exceeded the 3-year reopening limit and that should have been referred to
CMS for reconciliation but were not was at least $6,096,595 that may be due to Medicare.

Finally, for the six referred cost reports whose outlier payments NGS did not reconcile by
December 31, 2011, the financial impact of those outlier payments was $10,855,073 that was due
to Medicare.

RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend that WPS:

e review the cost report that had not been settled and should have been referred to CMS for
reconciliation but was not, take appropriate actions to refer this cost report, request CMS
approval to recoup $2,102,430 in funds and associated interest from the health care
provider, and refund that amount to the Federal Government;

e review the 6 cost reports that had been settled, had exceeded the 3-year reopening limit,
and should have been referred to CMS for reconciliation but were not; determine whether
these cost reports may be reopened; and work with CMS to resolve at least $6,096,595 in
funds and associated interest from health care providers that may be due to the Federal
Government;

e review the 6 cost reports that were referred to CMS and had outlier payments that
qualified for reconciliation and work with CMS to reconcile the $10,855,073 in
associated outlier payments due to the Federal Government, finalize these cost reports,
and ensure that the providers return the funds to Medicare;

e work with CMS to resolve the $236,099 in outlier payments associated with the 20
claims that we could not recalculate;

e ensure that control procedures are in place so that all cost reports whose outlier payments
qualify for reconciliation are correctly identified; referred; and, if necessary, reopened
before the 3-year reopening limit;

e ensure that policies and procedures are in place so that it reconciles all outlier payments

associated with all referred cost reports that qualify for reconciliation in accordance with
Federal guidelines; and

NGS Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation in Jurisdiction 8 (A-05-14-00046) 9



e review all cost reports submitted since the end of our audit period and ensure that those
whose outlier payments qualified for reconciliation are referred and reconciled in
accordance with Federal guidelines.

AUDITEE COMMENTS

In written comments on our draft report, WPS concurred with all but one of our
recommendations and described corrective actions that it had taken or planned to take.

Our draft report had a recommendation regarding the 26 claims that we could not recalculate.
However, WPS stated that there were only 20 claims. The remaining 6 claims did not need to be
recalculated because they were not the final adjusted claims.

WPS’s comments appear in their entirety as Appendix D.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE

After reviewing WPS’s comments and the supporting documentation for the 26 claims that we
could not recalculate, we agree that 6 of these claims were not the final adjusted claims. We
corrected our finding and recommendation.

NGS Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation in Jurisdiction 8 (A-05-14-00046) 10



APPENDIX A: RELATED OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL REPORTS

Report Title Report Number Date Issued
Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC, Did Not Always A-07-10-02774 12/16/2014
Refer Medicare Cost Reports and Reconcile Outlier
Payments
Wisconsin Physicians Service Insurance Corporation Did A-07-10-02777 11/18/2014
Not Always Refer Medicare Cost Reports and Reconcile
Outlier Payments
Pinnacle Business Solutions Did Not Always Refer A-07-11-02773 10/29/2014
Medicare Cost Reports and Reconcile Outlier Payments
Trailblazer Health Enterprises Did Not Always Refer A-07-10-02776 6/10/2014
Medicare Cost Reports and Reconcile Outlier Payments
as Required
The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services Did Not A-07-10-02764 6/28/2012
Reconcile Medicare Outlier Payments in Accordance With
Federal Regulations and Guidance
NGS Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation in Jurisdiction 8 (A-05-14-00046) 11



http://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region7/71002774.asp
http://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region7/71002777.asp
http://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region7/71102773.asp
http://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region7/71002776.asp
http://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region7/71002764.asp

APPENDIX B: AUDIT SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY
SCOPE

We compared records from CMS’s database to information received from Medicare contractors
for cost reports that included medical services provided between October 1, 2003, and
December 31, 2008, to determine whether NGS had referred cost reports to CMS for
reconciliation in accordance with Federal guidelines. We also determined whether cost reports
that qualified for referral to CMS had been reconciled by December 31, 2011.1° If the cost
reports had not been reconciled by December 31, 2011, we determined the status of the cost
reports as of that date and calculated the amounts due to Medicare or to providers.

We performed our audit work in our Chicago, Illinois, regional office from November 2010 to
July 2014.

METHODOLOGY
To accomplish our objectives, we:
e reviewed applicable Federal requirements and CMS guidance;
e held discussions with CMS officials to gain an understanding of CMS requirements and
guidance furnished to NGS and other Medicare contractors concerning the reconciliation

process and responsibilities;

e obtained from CMS a list of cost reports that Medicare contractors had referred for
reconciliation;

e held discussions with NGS officials to gain an understanding of the cost report process,
outlier reconciliation tests, and cost report referrals to CMS;

e reviewed NGS’s policies and procedures regarding referral to CMS and reconciliation of
cost reports;

e reviewed provider lists from all Medicare contractors to determine which providers were
under NGS’s jurisdiction as of November 4, 2010 (the start of our audit), and as of
August 1, 2012;%

e obtained and reviewed the list of cost reports, with supporting documentation, that NGS
had referred to CMS for reconciliation during our audit period;

19 Although the CMS-established deadline for reconciling the cost reports was October 1, 2011, for this review we
provided a 3-month grace period by establishing December 31, 2011, as our cutoff date.

20 During our fieldwork, some health care providers transitioned from one Medicare contractor to another. We

established August 1, 2012, as our cutoff date to determine what Medicare contractor our findings should be
addressed to.

NGS Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation in Jurisdiction 8 (A-05-14-00046) 12



e obtained the cost report data from CMS’s database for cost reports with FY ends during
our audit period;

e obtained the Inpatient Acute Care and LTCH provider-specific files from the CMS Web
site;

e determined which cost reports qualified for reconciliation by:

o using the information in a CMS database to identify acute-care and long-term-
care cost reports that had greater than $500,000 in outlier payments? and

o using the information in CMS’s database and provider-specific file data to
calculate and compare the actual and weighted average CCRs to determine
whether the resulting variance was greater than 10 percentage points;

o verified that NGS used the three different types of outlier payments specified by Federal
regulations?? (short-stay, operating, and capital) to determine whether the cost reports
qualified for reconciliation;

e requested that NGS provide a status update and recalculated outlier payment amounts (if
applicable) for all cost reports that qualified for reconciliation;??

e reviewed NGS’s response and categorized the cost reports according to their respective
statuses;

e verified whether NGS had referred the cost reports before the date of the audit
notification letter;

e verified that all of the cost reports we reviewed met the criteria for reconciliation;

o performed the following actions for cost reports that qualified for outlier reconciliation
but for which NGS did not recalculate the outlier payments:

o obtained the detailed Provider Statistical & Reimbursement reports from NGS or
obtained the National Claims History data from CMS;

o verified the original outlier payments using the CCR that was used to pay the
claim;?*

2L CMS cost report data included operating and capital payments but did not include short-stay outlier payments.
22 Claims Processing Manual, chapter 3, § 20.1.2.5.

23 Qur count of cost reports that qualified for outlier reconciliation included those that met the reconciliation test and
those that were referred by NGS.

24 \We set aside claims whose original outlier payments we could not verify.

NGS Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation in Jurisdiction 8 (A-05-14-00046) 13



o recalculated the outlier payment amounts for those cost reports that NGS did not
recalculate using the actual CCRs;

o identified those claims that we were unable to recalculate because we could not
verify the original outlier payment calculation for particular claims; and

o calculated accrued interest?® as of the date that the cost report was referred to
CMS (for unreferred cost reports or those that were referred after December 31,
2011, we calculated the amount of accrued interest as of December 31, 2011);

e summarized the results of our analysis including the total amount due to or from
Medicare; and

e provided the results of our review to WPS officials on July 2, 2014,
We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government
auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions

based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis
for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives.

2 We calculated interest by referring to the Claims Processing Manual, § 20.1.2.6.

NGS Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation in Jurisdiction 8 (A-05-14-00046) 14



APPENDIX C: SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS DUE TO MEDICARE OR PROVIDERS BY

COST REPORT CATEGORY

Table 1: Total Cost Reports and Amounts Due

Grand Total

Due to Medicare

Due to Provider

18 Cost Reports

$32,460,493

$962,698

Table 2: Cost Reports Not Referred (OIG Identified)

Not Reconciled
Within 3 Years Not

Cost Report Reconciled

Category | Reconciled | InProcess | On Hold |Past 3 Years| Subtotal Total
Number of 0 1 0 6 7 7

cost reports

Balance due

to Medicare $0 $1,755,432 $0 $4,649,497 | $6,404,929 | $6,404,929
Interest due

to Medicare 0 346,998 0 1,447,098 | 1,794,096 1,794,096
Total due to

Medicare $0 $2,102,430 $0 $6,096,595 | $8,199,025 | $8,199,025

Note: The dollar amounts associated with these cost reports do not reflect the 20 claims that we
were unable to recalculate.

Table 3: Cost Reports Referred (Medicare Contractor Identified)

Not Reconciled
Within 3 Years Not

Cost Report Past 3 Reconciled

Category Reconciled | InProcess | On Hold Years Subtotal Total
Number of 5 4 5 0 6 11

cost reports

Balance due

to Medicare $12,552,717 | $3,543,358 | $6,709,614 $0 $10,252,972 | $22,805,689
Interest due 853678 | 389,162 | 212,939 0 602,101 | 1,455,779
to Medicare

Balance due 701,751 0 0 0 0 701,751
to provider

Interest due 260,947 0 0 0 0 260,947
to provider
Total due to

Medicare $13,406,395 | $3,932,520 | $6,922,553 $0 $10,855,073 | $24,261,468
Total due to

provider $962,698 $0 $0| $0 $0 $962,698

NGS Medicare Cost Report Referral and Reconciliation in Jurisdiction 8 (A-05-14-00046)

15



APPENDIXD: AUDITEE CONMMENTS

THAIHH EM-F Gl LA 830 Sl =

"CMS | Medicare

2L 4

Shei [ . Faolcher

hegaoma | Tngquechor Gieneral for Aocdie Services
e oF Aodil Services, Region V

255 Mo Michigor, Suite 1350

{rirarnn 1T, RO

RE: Cifics of Inapector Guneral (O Dirsll Bagord < o053 13000
Lizar M5, Fulchir,

T bexen (& in “esponze v he 010 dradt repart ticed Msuoma Governmang Serrize, doe D00 N0 Alfvans Sufer
Medcore Cem Reperie mrd Secens e et Papueese i eepsdioniae ®

O coamprered revarely v CME s derabuse S st rovy e s Madcare cowtrctoes O v ot ey
ifat wnd v e wervioe peoeiaed Bopvsen Chadebes S 2068, and Decourbor Bl 2008, ro aonenmnies wiinikey
Marfanal Geversonen? Yervace, Soc, (WMUKD boa e foeaed cost repaefs de S foe recamanfiatios macoonaiases witl
Fagherad yrawidelaey,  Be ot shetaresinea wiether oo repors S quod i S cefarrad o O80T Jund boen
a'.-.m".’.'.'.-l'}alﬂp Merembep 20, 2000

SR pwd vepeomits it ol e oy St Gt lor reconoitiaffan. S re Baeadf G Aol reparli e CASS e
ceecrdaner wivh Fodoeal Erlaviimes, Wveewor N sl wos rere mevg oot gt Lhed sk Ber: foa
et fo MY e reemesalaanon. EF e e, are cand ot o net been sonied” sad should lewe haan
celrrmnd Fo DY Fo rdcvpcwanbions A o) Bl combar 10 MUA e defforense Berareen the cutiler papsen®y
cesoctaza Wil RNe corr renerr e he paemiiiied couiler sopesar pe 3TN 230 B ol fu 0 SR
ca Uianciad s © e Sl reviciing coa verones fad domm scaled fad evoecoee o 3 voor remponirg fieeir,
ot rianda ke Az referraa b U for recancifirien e calalated (ol dhe Seamend menaet of B aendfiepe
ey carartaed i s ol cond rrsoers ot G asnasl 3o 00, 0

Ui i J I oo prports phat were peperee bi U wind s Tor arameime S gaitled fne sancaeillonfen, WS sa
recemcion e pnTer popesans saaoomel il e ool repemis B S haeesiiee A0 0 Denseves WA dad At
ravanmetfed ate euilier poywsas sesocieed sl o reaaining six swed oot de wf Devamedee 200 200 1
Fenmienel meonaet of W aeilier peesonts asaoc ool WiH BRALE SLE 00T hapa s D ware pfired b mer
Fesniaiied wias SJﬂl "?'J.ﬁ,ﬂ.“:

Beaawnn wn ot moe vt she aegrmal mmffee naameni sadewdonin, we were st durcoelonlaee 24 e 005
s gerkedtagd wich e 0ef repewas Wor e oern enhenfat i e o seftinE T BEAE 08V m i
mwisals weruered ol e cla doe regodintiee S B e G0

1105 Hecommendationa fe WER sndd W5 sespianae t3 B oonmanceddnHona:
o e e caen vt i fad o oes el e shonetd Booe Seew ofarread o CRN S rormioualisation

b’ e A s o UT0e rteoen B e St e e, rapueest %S apgeaeaad 03 mecogn
B3 IOT 00 En orgdr e eamann sl Pdeovst feow the Lealth e e, v e S et aaioame fo (e

Fecleer @ovee B,
Urwomed P v o B i | a8 Do o ey 170 99 R Bt e Oclmackar
ﬁ PO Box ITAT = Paclius |, A 530 = Flioaw 282201071
PEELTH WL

MNFSMedicare Cost Bepop Referral and Recovy fiahion th Jetdichon § g4- 03- 24- 004 a)

Jd


http:Np'(V.It
http:n:;.~�rl>lo>N.Nt
http:ti!"io1imr.gc
http:�:rilio.Jt
http:JI!CIA,.qo

w wvaen fle o cost reports (bl b beew seftled, Rad coepeded she 3 pace rovpening Jiealn, s showld Bave
Fign peferresd fo CME v reemes il Ten i were wf, vhier g wiethar s oo cerorts ey e
meapemeds vereowiet CALY b sesodvs a7 irst B0 BT e ey mad arvec it wfecesd grom deolih core
sppviders theet ooy be due fonbe Fedevod Clavemsumn

v wwnew the & codt et T wer sefmed o MR e i wefior e 0 yed (i e
'Ei.:l.-l'#ﬂml'ﬂ oot o et UMY B sy J|.|-' e "-l i '2‘“ Giim ﬂm:mtc-:.".'.';.'ﬂ'.:-r‘:';r_,m.:m* .::I!HI‘!‘ | ] T.'.‘\-I.’
Fedoral Govormmony, ffrofize thoay vl rrpals wad iy Lol s oo i refan the Fondle to
hfechruamn

v wark with R 1o pasodie tha 3306, 050 iR opt e romnir asorsonesd sl Che 2 clofe it e conf.f
[ T Ll

v prEnre ther camecd peanediees aee b el s ok ol ool copete wluee e poapisnts guodii o
Fecanciliodior ore vorrer i et T refred omd) gfmeeevaary, reopened boibee sl -poar reapening
ity

v mowwre fhet olicees and pevcediees cor i phaTe ro ol eecain TIPS S SRR PRIV TR Lk

ol voper e enR) PR TROE SualiS e riconsiion i aocmeaiowry with Pearar gl mad

& pavfire ol oo repors ansenilad viooe P ovcl o) voe sl e ol ool evsaee St o wihone nomfrer
pontasenrs gaertiiled e sevneilarion aee roferved vl roconulvad i snedkance w0 Pidvead paidilises

WP Beqomae b U O3 Beeoaunensalions:

= rruird Gier Cost pei et et o pet beem semden cine? woonnd o heer n?im-m.-i'n': CNF o receme il
CE W R, TR IRETTR N Jo et S crsd e, ey e R eyl fa recnug
B2.002,3 30 iw feanda amed casovdricdl dmierens grem she hesdele core prveider, amd vefloed B gl fo i
Fropridd izt

TATH Bespamez

Fgirding the cosl reprt imquesio, & evisad fiee] secloment was issued by 205 oo Mey D8 2012, foe the
[urpan nl’mu:".]':ing 102430 i cull i pesaailialion. seed asecciatzd inderesl.

v i e 6 oot reperts Fua st Boew seitlect daad eoczeded e Fopear e Tl amd kol bave
Feen e e fo ZA0 powe pooamailTorion aue were puy- dfeioemoning whetfor o vosd gt seap o
renpeare 2 wark wite DA fo resalve oF lass B8 08 SOF f Pl eneel aeaoelovad Interest s B2A0E emee
el et e b alar fo che et Drooaiismene

WiHS B sspooase:
The Modleors rogulacions o 12 CRR A0S 12 B30 el
(B Tiire Jidts — (10 CHRT Soan rorrsing e o ddoteranfrn on ned prosarend by o o oo foud? A

cwn. miduh, ceccrenin g 13 fimcly b i the nocae of v to peopen (58 deseribed o 305, 1 E3T of thiz
subipart] @ mibed o laber Hian 5 vears sfter the date ofthe Jeterminerion o deslalar fim b -he subjecs o7t

MNFSMedicare Cost Bepop Referral and Recovy fiahion th Jetdichon § g4- 03- 24- 004 a)

iy


http:rft/rnJ'Wt~rtt"l.mr
http:p,-rc.7�m::ifi~�;r,'.fl
http:q.'trll";cm.,Jilf'Ufi.Jt

reopemiing. The dats il nofice is meziled 15 presumed #o be the dete indicred oo the notize unless it is dheom
b a1 premckzraioe ol Ui evadencs tha dhe notioe was meilod fmoe labe dale

A b Teyear roeponmng pecind hes lapesd cm all 6 of the ¢ost port: i geestion, WES 5w pruliibiled by e

M eadic e “eanlabicns Fem reoserng oy of these cas reporis in ceder L refen il oullio pesonsliatiess b CRS
al pavoves amy fimds resi g o Tieas sceonsllimens, Howeor, WES will work wils O3 e ies e
spe<ific circumstamecs for each provider i cstenn ine i the “glmnl 1 fault” regolations chowld wppl,

® rerie fne S OrkRE sl R ware rertrmech o R end P omlar powmenas Thad gualifie for
Fecaimelinting g Wik with GV o peocoselle e 500 BT 07T i crver el vafTer gapmenii te ta ine
dtectaren! Cienermment Foualine fhove sont Papests, and anamme [hae ehe praviter mea o el i
Ader o

WPE Raipor:ze

€ e & ot reqoris (al hirve b ool 4 hioe bes settled with a botal of §.2 .50 5020 n assosimed milice
paemcnls and incroat raesveres nod returred Lo Mialivare, O thoae wos acxled, WIS is wailing for an moisal
sippmeren] frem CME 1o parfarm the mesenziintion an ane cnd i wailing Cor el lication frem TS regrding e
fim vmime ~F mimn ey calecTnios, on the other. WPS Fae bean in regatar coclac, vatl PR roscd g e ot of
e L ot founr

w uerd with MY 0 pesndee e 5270007 mE owlier prOwssrs asiockarsa whi o B almine dhae OFF oadd

med Fecocnfoae;
WEE Respane

Try pe gy 1ge thie Tites o eheime dlne 6 coold ol recslcilate we tofed thar there arc scoually andy 20 claims 1o be
resabeiiaed, 5 of these claime were aujiuseead amd Q00 Day ossloded dles o zina L ebaim vecand, fhe oredit
adjustment i revird aed e Coal sljustsd clain in 25 Listing Zor these 3 clmmes. s t2is sihation cnbe the
fizal pdjusied clzim would need 1o b vealoukeled, Daekos & of the claimn records o not oead b B resca |snikeivad
We alw none these 20 eloims re nesvokiod will g cosl epol that Js cuceecthy bepord the allowabic Zeyear
ronpoming period (e thove), &1 ary artemps v recalvulale s ol al s poo b kel b firie
Hloiser, WEE will workl with ChS s reviews the spegibiv eiroumesmees B i poesler o deboes o s
Syprukes B o plet om ahondd appiy. I we devrmice dhe e milkse Fault pegulalivos Joeoply, WES wall
revalrlate te 20 fmpacizd calina

LI Fel T AfH e iree I|,||-|'_|'_.t';,".|,| CRAT ||"J'J-.|'i'.4' a1 At ald et I"'_ll'.l'#'l:.'I Mmﬂk?mmugwﬁ _i'-ﬂf
et o cew cosrect PfamiReas refreedt nad Fnacanay roapriaed hefie tha 3 peae riapcaing
dimis

WS Baspon;

Cueertly WEE hu in pluce spocilk: worh neboctins, forms 2nd checklets desagmed B enann 1hat all aoat
ropes are Toviewer prior ie lnal rellem o wlaslaly Uuose e qualify foc cuclizr recane:biahias. ard proporhy
reFsrad 1 OIS for thelr opprova) pricr b processmy, Jos lual edtlement, Tles mocedeses have bren raviewed
pprredizally and i1 recponse 10 clafiestions ard sm eomenily wo o Jabe

MNFSMedicare Cost Bepop Referral and Recovy fiahion th Jetdichon § g4- 03- 24- 004 a)

i



http:q'tt(Jir.zy
http:fU~h:lr.ot
http:ll!eotr.er

n cwvare the gl ies oo peeedfues see @ pfoee o Sk i veensibes of foadfier paioenta aRroctod winl
s wulErred Tos? reporey pent i dow peco e 0GR i {0 I b Fﬂ.ﬁgﬁﬁfﬂ.ﬁurmf

WS Resnomew:

Creently WPS Fae in place speci i work insloos Lo, Lo aed chovilsts desiones fnensire that all rntlicr
payreels assezlabad ok eost reponte (et qualify B recoceslad o ge oecone e peai o Finia | sedileriet
These areeedunes have Do res iewal paiod cally snd in responss o clartications end ez cumendly p o ©ate
WS hoa boen potively imvelved it b v o nmic i o jdeolify issves wits dhe U155 Lump Sum Utilicy
amdl v aastar with resolving those issues o mesure bal neaoe lialicos ae sefmmed tezly and secorsbely.

¥ review olf cost reports sedeettnd smen the ema of tar sl period and citars ther Saose wliee cinlier
ety et for mennedlinion are erred and roeonetlod v aocoraaroe wisk Frdored gain e

WS dlespomse,

Al comt pepots sulanitizd sisce thz end of the audit penad Eavy beon oe will be revicowsd pa pa of roar S nal
A lemnent procse i aeeoodanse @it cmeomtml precechines

IF wou b amy quesivns oo oeed eddilioal Dlor nalu, pleass confiot me 22 S5 5425

Skneerahy,

Aot Doy

Fak TeFadl
Circetr, Centract Sdmindereabor

35S konds Tores | UhE
e andn [ ores, 1R
Eobert Dol L5
Janoes Magza, Chil
Sl Slamer VG

MNFSMedicare Cost Bepop Referral and Recovy fiahion th Jetdichon § g4- 03- 24- 004 a)

g




	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	INTRODUCTION
	FINDINGS
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	AUDITEE COMMENTS
	OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE
	APPENDIX A: RELATED OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL REPORTS
	APPENDIX B: AUDIT SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY
	APPENDIX C: SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS DUE TO MEDICARE OR PROVIDERS BY COST REPORT CATEGORY
	APPENDIXD: AUDITEE COMMENTS



